
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 7 November 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 30 October 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 7 November 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. UNCOMMON - 1 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PG 1 - 74

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  30 October 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
29 October 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title: Uncommon – 1 Long Lane, London, SE1 4PG

Ward(s) or group(s) affected: Chaucer Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by CER Long Lane 
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Uncommon – 1 Long Lane, London, SE1 4PG.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations 
from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached as 
Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in respect 
of the application. Copies of the representation submitted by the responsible 
authorities and attached to this report in Appendi
[...]
. On 11 July 2018, CER Long Lane Limited applied for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Uncommon – 1 Long 
Lane, London, SE1 4PG. The premises are described in the application as being: 

“The premises operates as a shared working space for members providing a work 
environment and facilities for those who wish to use them for business and work purposes.  
They include ancillary services such as a café/restaurant from which it is intended to sell 
alcohol.

In addition, certain private events are run either for members and guests or where the 
space has been hired out.”

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only):
 Monday to Friday 08:00 to 23:00 
 Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded music, films and 
plays (all indoors):
 Monday to Friday 08:00 to 23:00 
 Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 

Opening hours:
 Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 00:00 

The premises are not to be open to the general public, but the premises are open to 
members 24 hours a day.

10. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to be Gemma Lopes, who holds a personal 
licence with the London Borough of Havering.

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts 
A, B, C and E to M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable activities, 
operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to the four licensing 
objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in 

2



respect of the application the information provided in part M of the operating schedule will 
form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the 
application. A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in 
Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. 
[...]
omplaint from a local resident during the consultation period, stating that 
there was an issue with the blue notice at the premises, which was subsequently rectified 
by the Applicant.

Map

18. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D. The 
following are a list of licensed premises in the immediate vicinity of the application:

 Tesco – 34 Long Lane, SE1 4AU
The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales)

o Monday to Sunday 06:00 to 23:00

3



 Simply Indian – 25 Tabard Street, SE1 4LA
Late night refreshment

o Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00

 Dover Castle – 6a Great Dover Street, SE1 4XW
The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 02:00
o Sunday 11:00 to 00:00

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded music and 
facilities for dancing (all indoors)

o Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 02:00

 Supersave Express – 223-227 Borough High Street, SE1 1JD
The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales only)

o Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 00:00

The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)
o Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 05:00
o Sunday 11:00 to 00:00

 Nelsons Café – 168 Borough High Street, SE1 1LB
The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)

o Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00
o Sunday 12:00 to 23:30

The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)
o Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:30
o Sunday 23:00 to 00:00

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

19. Council assembly approved Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-20 on 25 
November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. 

20. Further sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 
sub-committee’s consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and Scope of the Policy – Which reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this Authority relies in 
determining licence applications

 Section 5 – Determining Applications
[...]
 work in the UK 
(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work 
relating to a Iicesable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her 
proof of entitlement to work, if approptiate (please see note 15) 

Signature  
Date 11 July2018 

Capacity Solicitors for applicant 

For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or znd applicant's solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with 
this application (please read guidance note 14) 
Jeremy Bark 
BCLP 
Adelaide House 
London Bridge 

Post town I London I Postcode J EC4R9HA 

Telephone number (if any) 1  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
 

29



Proposed Conditions 

1. The premises are used by and available to the following: 

o Members of Uncommon (whose use of the venues is then subject 
to house rules) 

o Guests of members signed in by them (using the procedure set 
out in the house rules) 

o Persons invited by Uncommon to private events organised by 
Uncommon (both members and others) 

o Those attending a private/corporate function organised by a third 
party but where Uncommon have let parts of the premises to that 
third party 

2. Access to the premises is controlled by key card entry or videophone 
access and there is a manned reception between the hours of Bam and 5 
pm during the week. Outside of these times there will be at least one 
person working at the premises at all times and part of whose role is to 
supervise the premises. 

3. A digital CClV system shall be installed and operated during the hours that 
alcohol is being sold. The system shall have a 28 day recording and 
retrieval system and footage shall be capable of being downloaded onto a 
portable storage device such as memory stick or DVD. The CClV cameras 
shall cover the main parts of the licensed areas and specifically and the 
entrance/exit to the premises and the cafe area. 

4. Equipment shall be operated and maintained in good and clear working 
order 

5. At least one staff member shall be trained in the use of the system to 
ensure rapid data retrieval is available upon reasonable request by a Police 
Officer or authorised Council Licensing Enforcement Officer, and in any 
event within 24 hours. 

6. Notice that CClV is in operation shall be displayed in a clear and prominent 
position at the premises. 

7. The use of the outside terrace for the sale of alcohol shall cease at 9.45pm 
and the area shall be cleared by 10pm. 

8. Signage shall be displayed at the exit to the premises asking people to 
leave the premises quietly and respectfully. 

30



31



32



33



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 

Floor 3 Licensing Office 

160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 

SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  

Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/3179/18 

Date: 07/08/2018 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re:- Uncommon, 1 Long Lane, London SE1 4PG 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premise licence and the 
premises are described within the application as a Shared working space for members and 
guests.  

The licensable hours applied for in the application are within that recommended by Southwark 
Council statement of licensing policy but the premises will be open 24 hours. 
We would like to see the following conditions to be included on the licence to promote the 
crime and disorder licensing objective, some of which may have been offered as part of the 
operating schedule but the wording is important to avoid ambiguity.  

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every
person who enters the premises. It should cover all areas within the premises used in
the sale and consumption of alcohol, any outside area and to the front in all lighting
conditions.

2. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained in
the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device.

3. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days, maintained to a
good working order and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to
Officers of the Police and the Council

4. That all staff involved in the sale or service of alcohol are trained in their
responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be kept and
updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to
Officers of the Police and the Council.

APPENDIX B

POLICE

34



Working for a safer Southwark 

5. A minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the
premises are in operation for a private event for members and others or corporate
functions. They will be employed at all times until the end of business and all patrons
attending the event have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor
admission and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and
dealing with conflict.

The Following is submitted for your consideration. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

35



From: Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.uk] On Behalf 

Of SouthwarkLicensing@met.pnn.police.uk 

Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2018 5:13 PM 

To: Mills, Dorcas 

Subject: FW: Uncommon 

Dorcas 
See below agreement I withdraw my objection 
Regards 
Graham 

From: Jeremy Bark <j   
Sent: 07 August 2018 16:56 
To: MD Mailbox - Southwark Licensing <SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk> 
Cc: 'Mills, Dorcas' <Dorcas.Mills@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Subject: RE: Uncommon 

Hi Graham 

Good to catch up earlier and the revised wording we discussed my client is happy with and is agreed.  

I have set the revised wording for the conditions out below: 

1.  That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order

and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV

System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the

premises. It should cover all communal areas within the premises used in the sale and

consumption of alcohol and the 5th floor outside area.

2.  A member of staff should be on duty at all times between 8 am and 6pm that is trained in the

use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device.

3.  That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days, maintained to a good

working order and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the

Police and the Council.

4.  That all staff involved in the sale or service of alcohol are trained in their responsibilities

under the Licensing Act 2003 and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months

and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the

Council.

5.  A minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises are in

operation for a private event for members and others or corporate functions where more

than 30 persons are likely to attend or unless otherwise agreed with in the police licensing

unit in writing. They will be employed at all times until the end of business and all patrons

attending the event have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission

and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing with conflict.

On that basis I believe that the police are c
[...]
10:00 to 22:00

• Opening times shall be open for 24hrs daily from Monday to Sunday

The premises is described as a ‘The premises operate as a shared working space for members 
providing a work environment and facilities for those who wish to use them for business and work 
purposes. They include ancillary services such as a café/restaurant from which it is intended to sell 
alcohol. In addition, certain private events are run for members and guests or where the space has 
been hired out. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

This premise is situated within a residential area and under the Southwark Statement of Licensing 
policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times for restaurants; public houses, wine bars, 
other drinking establishments and cinemas or theatres is 23:00 hours daily. 

The premises are also situated within the Borough and Bankside CIP Area. Under the Southwark 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2020 the Local CIP applies to night clubs, public houses & bars, 
restaurants & cafes, off-licences, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar premises. 

Section six of the policy (from page 32) deals with Southwark’s local cumulative impact policies. This 
premises sits in the Borough and Bankside policy area as defined in paragraph 129 of the policy and, 
as an off licence type premises falls into the class of premises in 130 of the policy.  

Therefore under 119 of the policy there is a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licenses that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or 
subject to certain limitations. In such circumstances, it is for the applicant to demonstrate that the 

39



application will not, if granted, further contribute to the negative local cumulative impact on any one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this application within the operating 
schedule. I would recommend refusal of this application unless the applicant can demonstrate that 
the premises will not be contributing to crime and disorder and public nuisance within the policy area. 

Due to the limited information provided to address the licensing objectives within the application I 
ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• An accomodation limit for the premises (to be conditioned)

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

It is not clear from plans whether the area highlighted in orange is also a workspace. Could the 
applicant clarify this. 

Once all of the information has been received I may suggest further conditions to address the 
licensing objectives such as an earlier closing time on the ‘café/restaurant’ area and a conditon 
regarding ‘any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the 
premises’. 

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the 
above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://lbs-mapweb-01:9080/connect/Includes/APPIMA/SSOLP1620.pdf 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

40



APPENDIX C

41



2 

~om: ~~~~~~~~~~ Sent: T 
To: Regen, Ucensing 
Subject: Objection to Application number 863969 

31 July 2018 

Dear sir 

I would like to object to the application for new premises licence by 'Uncommon' No I Long 
Lane SEI Application number 863969 

1!1!1111!11111!1!111111!1• to these premises and I am overlooked directly from their windows Day and 
Night (they leave the lights on all night and do not pull down the blinds) and I hear all the 
current noise of cleaners and workmen in the very early hours and late at hight. 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 7 November 2018 at 
10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Sharmistha Michaels, legal advisor
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Tim Murtagh, constitutional team

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair gave apologies for lateness due to severe traffic.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

Supplemental Agenda No.1 had been circulated in advance of the meeting which 
contained updated representations from other persons.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. UNCOMMON - 1 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PG 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representatives addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representatives.

The meeting adjourned at 11.58am and resumed at 12.07pm.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority updated the sub-
committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

An other person objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the objector.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.37pm for the members to consider their decision. 

The meeting resumed at 2.03pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by CER Long Lane Ltd for a premises licence to be granted 
under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Uncommon, 1 
Long Lane, London SE1 4PG is granted as follows:

The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales and off sales (subject to condition 15))
Monday to Friday 10:00 to 21:00 (except on private or corporate events 22:30)
Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 21:00 (except on private or corporate events 22:30);

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded music, films and 
plays (except for terrace where condition 8 would apply)
Monday to Friday 08:00 to 23:00
Saturday and Sunday 10:00 to 22:00.

Conditions

In reaching this conclusion the sub-committee have taken into account the conditions 
proposed by the responsible authorities which were agreed by the applicant and in 
addition have added further conditions. For the sake of completeness these are set out in 
full below.

1. The premises are used by and available to the following:

(b) Members of Uncommon (whose use of the venues is then subject to house 
rules).

(c) Guests of members signed in by them (using the procedure set out in the 
house rules)

(d) Persons invited by Uncommon to private events organised by Uncommon 
(both members and others)

(e) Those attending a private/corporate function organised by a third party but 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

where Uncommon have let parts of the premise to that third party.

2. Access to the premises is controlled by key card entry or videophone access and 
there is a manned reception between the hours of 8am and 5 pm during the week. 
Outside of these teams there will be at least one person working at the premises at 
all times and part of whose role is to supervise the premises.

3. That a CCTV system that shall be installed at the premises and be maintained in 
good working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use 
under the licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial 
image of every person who enters the premises. It should cover all communal areas 
within the premises used in the sale and consumption of alcohol and the 5th floor 
outside area. 

4. That a member of staff should be on duty at all times between 8am and 6pm that is 
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a 
removable device. 

5. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty-one days (31) days, 
maintained to a good working order and shall, upon request, be made immediately 
available to officers of the Police and council.

6. That all staff involved in the sale or service of alcohol are trained in their 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and training records to be kept and 
updated every 6 months and shall upon request, be made immediately available to 
officers of the Police and the council.

7. A minimum of two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged on the premises 
when the premises are in operation for a private event for members and others or 
corporate functions where more than 30 person are likely to attend or unless 
otherwise agreed with in the police licensing unit in writing. They will be employed at 
all times until the end of business and all patrons attending the event have vacated 
the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions to the 
premises, security, protection, screening and dealing with conflict. 

8. The use of the outside terrace for the sale of alcohol shall cease at 8.30pm when in 
ordinary use and at 9.30 pm when used for an event (as per condition 1c and 1d) 
and the areas shall be cleared by 10pm and the doors closed. 

9. Signage shall be displayed at the exit to the premises asking people to leave the 
premises quiet and respectfully.

10. The premises shall adopt and implement a written dispersal policy in relation to 
private events (as per condition 1c) or private or corporate events (as per condition 
1d).

11. No bottles or refuse will be placed in the premises dedicated refuse area before 9am 
or after 8pm on any day.

12. The hours when licensable activities may be provided shall be limited to 10am to 
9pm daily other than in relation to a private event (as per condition 1c) or a private or 
corporate event (as per condition 1d) when the hours shall be 10am to 10.30pm 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

daily. 

13. The maximum number of private or corporate event per year (whether falling under 
condition 1c and 1d above) shall be 35.

14. The maximum number of guests invited to a private or corporate event (whether 
falling under condition 1c and 1d above) shall be 150 at other times the capacity 
limits for the licensed areas shall be as follows:
(a) Ground floor- shall not exceed 130 persons (excluding staff); and 

(b) Basement- shall not exceed 160 persons (excluding staff).

15. Any off sales of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away
from the premises. 

16. That appropriate signage to direct smokers to the right of main entrance as they 
leave the building be put up by the CER Long Lane Limited.

17. That appropriate signage to ask members and their guests to leave the property 
quietly.

18. That CER Long Lane Limited organise a bi-annual meeting with the local residents 
from the immediate area and community or faith groups and provide a single point of 
contact by way of phone number and email. 

19. Any person attending an event will not use or be entitled to use the car park other 
than staff.

20. Attendance at events shall be for members, prospective members and their guests. 

21. For the licensed basement areas windows cannot be opened when licensable 
activity takes place except in the event of emergency. 

22. The rear entrance to the property is for card operated ingress and egress except in 
the event of an emergency.

Recommendation:

That CER Limited contact the local authority to see if it is possible to obtain the 
appropriate bin for the disposal of cigarettes and other refuse to be placed outside 
and to the right of the main entrance. 

Reasons
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 

The sub-committee heard first from the licensing officer who set out for the sub committee 
the documents for the meeting, any objections, and details of amended and agreed 
conditions and a dispersal policy provided by the applicant.

The sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police (Licensing Division), Public Health 
had all withdrawn their representations following additional conditions being agreed. 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

The sub-committee heard from the applicant, who set out that the premises currently 
operated as a shared working space for members, providing a work environment and 
facilities for those who wished to use them for business and work purposes. That the 
premises included a café from where it was intended to sell alcohol to members of 
Uncommon, who were using the working space. Also, for events organised by Uncommon 
or by members who wished to hire rooms for events and wished to purchase alcohol. He 
went on to say that by members, they were referring to those with whom Uncommon had a 
contract. He raised that fact that the building was not open to the general public and noted 
that there was a lack of objections from the police or any other statutory bodies. 

Submissions were made regarding the statement of licensing policy (“the Policy”) and the 
property being in a CIP area. The applicant stated that he felt that they satisfied the criteria 
in the policy demonstrating that there will be no impact and gave examples of how 
Uncommon met these criteria. He explained that the premises were well-managed with 
key card use for access or intercom for entrance into the building. That the existing café 
had not caused any problems and was run well. That the promotional events had now 
been restricted to 35 occasions per year and licensing hours reduced. He addressed the 
issues of notice and stated that he had been the one to put up the notices and it had been 
an A4 notice. He addressed the objections that had been raised by residents and 
submitted that many of the objections were not relevant to the current licensing application 
and that the sub-committee might take comfort from the fact that there was a lack of 
statutory objections. 

One of the sub-committee members asked about how Uncommon advertised its 
membership. In response the applicant stated that there were a series of brokers and 
social media for those who seek out an office space. 

A second sub-committee member asked about access to the building and referred to the 
plans and the basement entrance. The response from the applicant was that this was key 
card only and mainly used by staff for access to the bike racks. Questions were asked in 
relation to basement windows and whether they were kept closed. The applicant 
responded that they could be kept closed. Questions were also asked regarding the need 
for the sale of alcohol to be taken off site. The applicant responded that they wished to 
enable members when they finished work to be able to purchase for example a bottle of 
wine to take home or if they wanted to take a bottle they had started on site then it would 
be resealed before they left the building.

The second sub-committee member stressed concerns about the premises being located 
close to a residential housing estate and the car park area being a shared space. She 
asked for clarification regarding the roof terrace and was referred to the pictures provided 
of the 5th floor of the building and referred to the amended proposed conditions. 

The sub-committee then heard from a local resident on behalf of Madison Apartments. 
The resident stated that firstly she wanted to be clear that there was no general objection 
to the nature of the business and never had been. She went on to explain what the 
previous history of the building had been. She explained that the car park was a freehold 
for the Madison Apartments and there had historically been no issues with the previous 
occupants of 1 Long Lane. However, residents, particularly those who faced onto the car 
park, were being affected by noise nuisance from works being carried out at the site in the 
early hours. She gave examples such as the early morning dumping of rubbish, cleaners 
leaving in the early hours and conversing in the car park, contractors operating from the 
car park in the early morning. She commented on the position of the bike racks but was 
reminded by the second committee member that this was unfortunately not a matter that 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

could be dealt with in the Licensing application and was more of a planning issue. She 
stated that they had been having problems with people smoking near their building 
particularly during inclement weather and depositing their cigarettes into their planters and 
that when asked some had said they were from Uncommon. She mentioned that there had 
been unauthorised alterations to their building in that CCTV had been installed by 
Uncommon onto the Madison without permission. It was submitted that the behaviour and 
actions of Uncommon were not those of a considerate neighbour and not of a potential 
licence holder. It was noted by the ward councillor that many of these objections did not 
fall within the licensing objectives and again would be a planning matter. In conclusion it 
was submitted by the representative from the Madison Apartments that a license would 
only exacerbate this behaviour. 

The second committee member raised the issue of smokers with the applicant. He 
responded that smokers were asked to smoke outside to the right of the building as they 
exited. That generally smoking was discouraged. The applicant also mentioned that the 
council had objected to rubbish being put on Tabard Street and that the area shown in the 
pictures was a designated area for collection for that reason. 

The sub-committee heard brief representations from the licensing unit who set out the 
relevant criteria in the policy relating to CIP areas and stated that the new conditions and 
reduced operating hours and dispersal policy and accommodation limit addressed the 
concerns of the licensing unit. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal Rights 
This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The meeting ended at 2.07pm



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 7 November 2018

CHAIR:

DATED:


